

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CONTRACT ORDER

CONTRACT WITH:

PGH WONG & PARTNERS JV

182 2<sup>ND</sup> STREET, SUITE 500  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 95105

Original

Modification - Increase

- Decrease

Other

	Department: 27 Airport Commission	Controller No.: 0000159674 & 0000320412 0000378083
*	Department Contact: KRIS OPBROEK	Tel. No: (650) 821-5316
	PS Contract No. 1000009229	Date: 03/30/2020 Page 1 of 1
*	Category Code 95877	Supplier No. 0000029434
	Job No. CT 10072.41	
	Period Covered: 3/13/2018 – 3/12/2022	Amount: \$0.00

FOR THE PURPOSE OF: MODIFICATION NO. 4 FOR CT10072.41 - PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SUPPORT SERVICES (PMSS) FOR THE COURTYARD 3 CONNECTOR PROJECT

TO PROVIDE OVARALL MANAGEMENT EXPERTISE AND OVERSIGHT OF THE COURTYARD 3 CONNECTOR PROJECT FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$8,250,000. MODIFICATION NO. 4 INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$1,500,000 FOR A NEW TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$9,750,000 AND EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT THROUGH 06/30/2022.

PSC 47501-16/17 APPROVED AMOUNT: \$280,000,000  
PSC FORM 2 (7/1/2017 - 06/30/2020) : \$9,750,000

PREVIOUS ENCUMBRANCE:	\$ 2,882,900.00	(0000159674)
PREVIOUS ENCUMBRANCE	2,086,100.00	(0000320412)
PREVIOUS ENCUMBRANCE	3,281,000.00	(0000378083)
<b>THIS ENCUMBRANCE:</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(0000378083)</b>
TOTAL ENCUMBRANCE:	\$ 8,250,000.00	


CONTRACT PERIOD: 03/18/2018-03/12/2022

CONTRACT AWARD: \$3,250,000 PER COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 17-0321.  
\$5,000,000 PER COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 19-0030.  
\$1,500,000 PER COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 20-0028

Insurance Required	PGH Wong	CFWright	Avila & Ass.
Worker's Comp.	09/01/2020	07/01/2020	02/20/2021
Comp. Gen. Liab.	12/18/2020	07/01/2020	02/20/2021
Automobile	12/18/2020	07/01/2020	02/20/2021
Umbrella	12/18/2020	07/01/2020	02/20/2021
Professional Liab.	12/15/2020	07/01/2020	02/20/2021

Mail Invoice to: Kris Opbroek – Planning, Design & Construction
San Francisco Airport Commission P.O. Box 8097 San Francisco, CA 94128

RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED

By:  IVAR C. SATERO Airport Director		Chief Administrative Officer, Board of Supervisor		Materials, Supplies & Services Purchaser Real Property Leases & Rents Director of Property			Certification Date:  MAR 31 2020	
Ln.	Document	Amount	Account	Fund	Dept	Authority	Project	Activity

**City and County of San Francisco  
Airport Commission  
P.O. Box 8097  
San Francisco, California 94128**

**Modification No. 4**

**Contract No. 10072.41  
Project Management Support Services for  
the Courtyard 3 Connector Project**

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made effective as of March 1, 2020, in San Francisco, California, by and between **PGH Wong & Partners JV**, a joint venture between PGH Wong Engineering, Inc. and Avila and Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc. ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Airport Commission, hereinafter referred to as "**Commission**."

**RECITALS**

- A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement for the San Francisco International Airport (the "Airport" or "SFO") (as defined below); and
- B. The Commission is authorized to enter into all contracts which relate to matters under its jurisdiction; and
- C. On December 19, 2017, by Resolution No. 17-0321, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the Contractor for an amount not to exceed \$3,250,000 for the first year of services; and
- D. On September 1, 2018, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to update the Contractor's overhead rates through Modification No. 1; and
- E. On February 19, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0030, the Commission approved Modification No. 2 to increase the contract amount by \$5,000,000, for a new not-to-exceed amount of \$8,250,000, and to extend the term of the contract through March 12, 2020; and
- F. On August 1, 2019, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to amend Appendix B, Calculation of Charges and to update the direct labor rates through Modification No. 3; and
- G. On November 5, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0273, the Commission approved Modification No. 4 to increase the contract amount by \$9,000,000, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of \$17,250,000, to extend the term of the contract for services through June 30, 2022, and to seek Board of Supervisors approval of Modification No.4; and
- H. After the Commission adopted Resolution No. 19-0273, PGH Wong & Partners JV informed the Airport that joint venture member CFWright Consulting, LLC had resigned from the joint venture, and therefore, Staff neither executed nor sought Board of Supervisors approval of Modification No. 4; and
- I. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein to increase the contract amount, extend the term of the contract, and update the Agreement to maintain consistency with statutory, Code and other applicable standard changes to City contracts that occurred since execution of the Agreement; and

J. On February 18, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0028, the Commission approved this Modification No. 4 to increase the contract amount by \$1,500,000, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of \$9,750,000 and to extend the term of the contract for services through June 30, 2022; and

K. Approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC No. 47501-16/17 on August 7, 2017; and

L. The Contractor represents and warrants that it is qualified to perform the services required by City under this Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, City and the Contractor agree as follows:

**1. Article 1. Definitions** is amended as follows:

**a. Section 1.1. Agreement** has been revised. The definition "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement dated December 19, 2017 between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

Modification No. 1,	dated September 1, 2018,
Modification No. 2,	dated February 19, 2019, and
Modification No. 3,	dated August 1, 2019.

**b. New Section 1.11 "City Data" or "Data"** is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

1.11 "City Data" or "Data" includes, but is not limited to, all data collected, used, maintained, processed, stored, or generated by or on behalf of the City in connection with this Agreement. This includes data that is provided by a third-party for use under this Agreement.

**c. New Section 1.12 Confidential Information** is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

1.12 **Confidential Information.** The term "Confidential Information" means confidential City information including, but not limited to, personally-identifiable information ("PII"), protected health information ("PHI"), or individual financial information (collectively, "Proprietary or Confidential Information") that is subject to local, state or federal laws restricting the use and disclosure of such information, including, but not limited to, Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution; the California Information Practices Act (Civil Code § 1798 et seq.); the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (Civil Code § 56 et seq.); the federal Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 6801(b) and 6805(b)(2)); the privacy and information security aspects of the Administrative Simplification provisions of the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (45 CFR Part 160 and Subparts A, C, and E of Part 164); and San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12M (Chapter 12M).

**2. Article 2. Term of the Agreement, Section 2.1** is hereby amended to extend the term of the contract for a new ending date of June 30, 2022.

**3. Article 3. Financial Matters, 3.3. Compensation, Section 3.3.1 Payment** is hereby amended to increase the total compensation payable by One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (**\$1,500,000**) for a new total not-to-exceed amount of Nine Million Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (**\$9,750,000**).

4. **New Section 3.3.7 Subcontractor Prompt Payment** is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

3.3.7 **Subcontractor Prompt Payment.** Except as otherwise required by Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code, and consistent with the provisions of Section 6.42(f) of the Administrative Code, Contractor shall pay its subcontractors within seven calendar days after receipt of each progress payment from the City, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by both Contractor and the subcontractor. In the event that there is a good faith dispute over all or any portion of the amount due on a progress payment from Contractor to a subcontractor, the Contractor may withhold the disputed amount, but shall pay the undisputed amount. If Contractor violates the provisions of Section 6.42(f), then Contractor shall pay to the subcontractor directly the penalty specified in Section 6.42(f).

5. **New Section 7.3 Withholding** is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

7.3 **Withholding.** Contractor agrees that it is obligated to pay all amounts due to the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code during the term of this Agreement. Pursuant to Section 6.10-2 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that City may withhold any payments due to Contractor under this Agreement if Contractor is delinquent in the payment of any amount required to be paid to the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. Any payments withheld under this paragraph shall be made to Contractor, without interest, upon Contractor coming back into compliance with its obligations.

6. **Section 8.2.1(a)** is hereby amended to include **Article 13. Data and Security** in the table of contractual provisions the breach of which shall constitute an immediate event of default under the Agreement.

7. **Section 8.4.1** is hereby amended to include **Article 13. Data and Security** in the table of contractual provisions that shall survive termination or expiration of the Agreement.

8. **Section 10.7 Minimum Compensation Ordinance** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with **New Section 10.7 Minimum Compensation Ordinance** to read as follows:

10.7 **Minimum Compensation Ordinance.** If Administrative Code Chapter 12P applies to this contract, Contractor shall pay covered employees no less than the minimum compensation required by San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P, including a minimum hourly gross compensation, compensated time off, and uncompensated time off. Contractor is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12P. Information about and the text of the Chapter 12P is available on the web at <http://sfgov.org/olse/mco>. Contractor is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of 12P, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section. By signing and executing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that it complies with Chapter 12P.

9. **Section 10.8 Health Care Accountability Ordinance** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with **New Section 10.8 Health Care Accountability Ordinance** to read as follows:

10.8 **Health Care Accountability Ordinance.** If Administrative Code Chapter 12Q applies to this contract, Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 12Q. For each Covered Employee, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set forth in Section 12Q.3 of the HCAO. If Contractor chooses to offer the health plan option, such health plan shall meet the minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health Commission. Information about and the text of the Chapter 12Q, as well as the Health Commission's minimum standards, is available on the web at <http://sfgov.org/olse/hcao>. Contractor is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12Q. Any Subcontract entered

into by Contractor shall require any Subcontractor with 20 or more employees to comply with the requirements of the HCAO and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in this Section.

**10. New Section 10.20 Consideration of Salary History** is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

**10.20 Consideration of Salary History.** Contractor shall comply with San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12K, the Consideration of Salary History Ordinance or "Pay Parity Act." Contractor is prohibited from considering current or past salary of an applicant in determining whether to hire the applicant or what salary to offer the applicant to the extent that such applicant is applying for employment to be performed on this Agreement or in furtherance of this Agreement, and whose application, in whole or part, will be solicited, received, processed or considered, whether or not through an interview, in the City or on City property. The ordinance also prohibits employers from (1) asking such applicants about their current or past salary or (2) disclosing a current or former employee's salary history without that employee's authorization unless the salary history is publicly available. Contractor is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12K. Information about and the text of Chapter 12K is available on the web at <https://sfgov.org/olse/consideration-salary-history>. Contractor is required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of 12K, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this Section.

**11. Section 10.21 Limitations on Contributions** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with **New Section 10.21 Limitations on Contributions** to read as follows:

**10.21 Limitations on Contributions.** By executing this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges its obligations under Section 1.126 of the City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with, or is seeking a contract with, any department of the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, or for a development agreement, from making any campaign contribution to (i) a City elected official if the contract must be approved by that official, a board on which that official serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that official serves, (ii) a candidate for that City elective office, or (iii) a committee controlled by such elected official or a candidate for that office, at any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date the City approves the contract. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors; Contractor's chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 10% in Contractor; any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by Contractor. Contractor certifies that it has informed each such person of the limitation on contributions imposed by Section 1.126 by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract, and has provided the names of the persons required to be informed to the City department with whom it is contracting.

**11. Section 11.13 Order of Precedence** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with **New Section 11.13 Order of Precedence** to read as follows:

**11.13 Order of Precedence.** Contractor agrees to perform the services described below in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, implementing task orders, the Request for Qualifications/Request for Proposals (RFQ/RFP), and Contractor's proposal dated September 25, 2017. The RFQ/RFP and Contractor's proposal are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Should there be a conflict of terms or conditions, this Agreement and any implementing task orders shall control over the RFQ/RFP and the Contractor's proposal. If the Appendices to this Agreement include any standard printed terms from the Contractor, Contractor agrees that in the event of discrepancy, inconsistency, gap,



ambiguity, or conflicting language between the City's terms and Contractor's printed terms attached, the City's terms shall take precedence, followed by the procurement issued by the department, Contractor's proposal, and Contractor's printed terms, respectively.

**12. New Section 11.14 Incorporation of Recitals** is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

**11.14 Incorporation of Recitals.** The matters recited above are hereby incorporated into and made part of this Agreement.

**13. New Section 11.15 Notification of Legal Requests** is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

**11.15 Notification of Legal Requests.** Contractor shall immediately notify City upon receipt of any subpoenas, service of process, litigation holds, discovery requests and other legal requests ("Legal Requests") related to all data given to Contractor by City in the performance of this Agreement ("City Data" or "Data"), or which in any way might reasonably require access to City's Data, and in no event later than 24 hours after it receives the request. Contractor shall not respond to Legal Requests related to City without first notifying City other than to notify the requestor that the information sought is potentially covered under a non-disclosure agreement. Contractor shall retain and preserve City Data in accordance with the City's instruction and requests, including, without limitation, any retention schedules and/or litigation hold orders provided by the City to Contractor, independent of where the City Data is stored.

**14. Article 13 Data and Security** is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with **New Article 13 Data and Security** to read as follows:

#### **Article 13 Data and Security**

##### **13.1. Nondisclosure of City Data, Private or Confidential Information.**

**13.1.1 Protection of Private Information.** If this Agreement requires City to disclose "Private Information" to Contractor within the meaning of San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12M, Contractor and subcontractor shall use such information only in accordance with the restrictions stated in Chapter 12M and in this Agreement and only as necessary in performing the Services. Contractor is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12M.

**13.1.2 Confidential Information.** In the performance of Services, Contractor may have access to City Data and /or City's Confidential Information, the disclosure of which to third parties may damage City. If City discloses City Data or Confidential Information to Contractor, such information must be held by Contractor in confidence and used only in performing the Agreement. Contractor shall exercise the same standard of care to protect such information as a reasonably prudent contractor would use to protect its own Confidential Information.

##### **13.2 Payment Card Industry ("PCI") Requirements. - Not Applicable.**

##### **13.3 Business Associate Agreement. – Not Applicable.**

##### **13.4 Management of City Data and Confidential Information**

**13.4.1 Access to City Data.** City shall at all times have access to and control of all data given to Contractor by City in the performance of this Agreement ("City Data" or "Data"), and shall be able to retrieve it in a readable format, in electronic form and/or print, at any time, at no additional cost.